
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 22 February 2007 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. EUROPEAN AFFAIRS PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) NORTH WEST OPERATIONAL PROGRAMME   
 

1 - 8 

4. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 8 February 2007 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (A) LOCAL TRANSPORT EXPENDITURE SETTLEMENT 
2007/08 AND LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 
IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAMME 2007/08   

 

9 - 14 

 (B) HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL (WIDNES 
WATERFRONT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ZONE) 
COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 2006   

 

15 - 83 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



  

REPORT TO:   Executive Board 
 
DATE:    8th February 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director – Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT:   North West Operational Programme  
 
WARDS:  Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  

 
1.1 To update the Executive Board on the development of the North West 

Operational programme for 2007-2013 (ERDF) and identify issues for Halton 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

(1) The report be noted and that:  
 

(2) (i) Executive Board approves the proposed actions outlines in this 
report; and 

 
 (ii) Dialogue is maintained with colleagues in the Objective 1 area, and 

other areas across the North West Region. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND ON NORTH WEST OPERATIONAL PROGRAMME 
 

3.1 The North West Operational Programme (NWOP) presents key priorities and 
actions in regard to how European Funding will be allocated and spent in the 
Region during the period 2007-2013. 

 
3.2 The National Strategic Reference Framework (the structure used to allocate 

European Funding nationally) was approved at the end of 2006 and regional 
allocations have been set.  As expected, there is a 60:40 ERDF:ESF split, with 
Merseyside gaining £213m over the 7-year period, the rest of the North West 
being allocated £310m. 

 
3.3 Consultation for the NWOP has been ongoing since September 2006 and the 3rd 

draft is currently being finalised.  Consultants from Regeneris have been 
employed to write the Operational Programme and Halton Borough Council have 
been active in lobbying for a fair share of resources.  Cllr Dave Cargill and the 
Head of External Funding have provided input at North West, Merseyside and 
Cheshire consultation events in October and December 2006.  This lobbying has 
highlighted Halton’s unique position as well as supporting the wider Merseyside 
view.  Representation was made at the NWRA Executive Board in December and 
there was a further lobbying opportunity at the Regional European Partnership 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



  

meeting in January 2007, where Cllr Cargill represented both Halton and 
Merseyside. 

 
3.4 The official response from the North West region is being collated by the North 

West Regional Assembly and will be submitted to the UK government by the 19th 
February 2007 deadline.  The form attached (Appendix 1) is the questionnaire 
circulated by the NWRA and Regeneris to be completed. 

 
3.5 The NWDA are facilitating a Governance and Management working group where 

both governance and all issues surrounding reporting arrangement are being 
discussed.  Concerns have been expressed as to the role of the NWDA as 
managing authority in terms of both transparency in project selection and support 
and in terms of capacity to manage a highly complicated programme.  Local 
Authorities across the UK have expressed the same reservations and the LGA 
have taken up this issue on their behalf.  However, the decision as to who 
manages the Programme lies at Member State level across the EU and it is 
unlikely that the European Commission will become involved in UK decisions. 

 
3.6 On Merseyside, there is a proposal for the TMP board to assume the “phasing in” 

board role and the Sub-Regional Partnership to assume a “mini-executive” role.  
This arrangement would allow Halton to be involved in discussions at a sub-
regional programme level but would not alter the fact that, as matters stand at the 
moment, Halton cannot access the “ring-fenced” Merseyside allocation. 

 
3.7 Discussions have taken place with colleagues from the Vale of Glamorgan and 

from South Yorkshire who find themselves in a similar position but there seems to 
be very little support for joint lobbying.  Lobbying has also taken place for a ring-
fenced allocation of the Merseyside pot for Halton, but there is little support from 
the region due to the precedent it might set.  However, Halton is referenced in the 
RES and at a sub-regional level in the CRDP and the Merseyside Action Plan.  
This gives the opportunities for Halton to produce a portfolio/mini programme of 
interventions “Euro-plated” in accordance with the NWOP priorities and endorsed 
by the governance arrangements described above. 

 
4.0 IMPACT ON HALTON 
 
4.1 The end of the 2000-2006 funding programme will mean that Halton can no 

longer access ERDF monies in the same way as before.  However, the Head of 
External Funding has arranged a series of meetings acro
[...]
SUBJECT: Local Transport Expenditure Settlement 

2007/08 and Local Transport Plan 
Implementation Programme 2007/08 

 
WARDS: Borough-wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Executive Board of the 

announcement made by the Secretary of State for Transport on 18th 
December 2006 that gave details of the 2007/08 Local Transport 
Capital Expenditure Settlement and the classifications awarded to the 
Council’s second Local Transport Plan 2006/07-2010/11(LTP2) and 
first Local Transport Plan 2001/02-2005/06 (LTP1) Delivery Report.  

 
1.2 The settlement includes an additional £392,000 awarded for the high 

performance achieved in both LTP2 and the LTP1 Delivery Report. The 
DfT performance assessments place Halton in the top quartile of the 82 
local transport authorities in England. 

 
1.3 Appendix A to the report provides details of the proposed LTP2 capital 

expenditure programme for 2007/08. The Executive Board is asked to 
endorse the expenditure programme and recommend it to the Council 
for approval and inclusion in the Council’s Capital Programme. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
a) the 2007/08 Local Transport Capital Expenditure Settlement 

and the classifications awarded to the Council’s second 
Local Transport Plan and Delivery Report of the first Local 
Transport Plan be welcomed;  

 
b) the implementation programme for 2007/08 at Appendix A, 

be recommended to Council for inclusion in the Council’s 
Capital programme.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 In March 2006 Halton submitted its second Local Transport Plan 

(LTP2), covering the years 2006/07 to 2010/11. DfT has classified each 
of the final second local transport plans as excellent, good, fair or 
weak.  Halton’s final local transport plan has been assessed as being 
Excellent.  

  

Agenda Item 4aPage 9



3.2 Halton’s first Local Transport Plan (LTP1) covered the years 2001/02 to 
2005/06. As part of the LTP process local transport authoriti
[...]

Greenways 40 
HBC Staff Costs for Transportation 97 
  
Total Transportation 565 
  
  
Total Local Transport Plan     4,150 
  
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 14



 

REPORT TO:  Executive Board 
 
DATE:   8th February 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment and Strategic 

Director, Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Halton Borough Council (Widnes Waterfront 

Economic Development Zone) Compulsory 
Purchase Order 2006 

 
WARDS: Riverside and Halton View (however, as a result of 

the subsequent development the employment 
creation could have a major impact on the rest of 
the borough) 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval to use Halton Borough Council’s (“the Council”) 

statutory powers of compulsory purchase to assist with the 
comprehensive land assembly needed to achieve the successful 
development of the Widnes Waterfront Economic Development Zone in 
order to benefit the wider community as soon as possible. 

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that: - 
 
2.1 The Council makes a Compulsory Purchase Order under Section 

226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the 
acquisition of all interests in the land (the Order Land) shown 
edged red on the attached plan Appendix E for the purposes of 
facilitating its development, redevelopment or improvement to 
secure a comprehensive and integrated scheme thereby achieving 
the promotion and improvement of the economic social and 
environmental well-being of the area; 

 
2.2 The Council makes a Compulsory Purchase Order under section 

13 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
to acquire new rights over the land shown edged blue on the 
attached plan Appendix E in order to secure the comprehensive 
redevelopment of this run down zone (further details will be 
reported to members at the Executive Board meeting); 

 
2.3 Authority is given to the Strategic Director, Environment and the 

Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy, in consultation with the 
Portfolio holders for Planning, Transportation, Regeneration and 
Renewal and for Corporate Services, and with the Council 
Solicitor, to take all necessary steps to secure the making and 
confirmation of the Compulsory Purchase Order and for any other 

Agenda Item 4bPage 15



 

actions necessary to give effect to the land acquisition and the 
implementation whether on a voluntary basis or otherwise; 

 
2.4 The Strategic Director, Environment, and the Strategic Director, 

Corporate and Policy, in consultation with the Council Solicitor, be 
authorised to enter into an Indemnity Agreement with Widnes 
Regeneration Limited (WRL) which will indemnify the Council in 
respect of all external expenditure concerned with the making and 
implementation of the Compulsory Purchase Order and thereafter 
provide for WRL to develop those sites to implement the Widnes 
Waterfront Economic Zone in accordance with the principles of 
the Masterplan;  

 
2.5 The CPO will not be entered into until the Indemnity Agreement 

has been completed to the satisfaction of the Council Solicitor and 
the Strategic Director, Environment and Strategic Director, 
Corporate and Policy.  

 
2.6 Authority is given to the Strategic Director, Environment and the 

Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy, in consultation with the 
Portfolio holders for Planning, Transportation, Regeneration and 
Renewal and for Corporate Services, to implement the Widnes 
Waterfront Relocation Strategy (Appendix A); 
 

2.7 Authority is given to the Strategic Director, Environment and the 
Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy subsequent to the 
approval of the Executive Board but prior to making the 
Compulsory Purchase Order, to make such changes as might be 
necessary to the Order in the light of varying circumstances and 
information relating to properties/businesses which might be 
affected by the CPO including if necessary the authority to expand 
the Schedule 2 rights. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
 
3.1 Widnes Waterfront Economic Development Zone (“the EDZ”) 

comprises 80 hectares of low quality former industrial land located on 
the banks of the River Mersey to the south of Widnes Town Centre.  
The site currently includes 44 hectares of vacant and derelict land, the 
legacy of the area’s declining chemical industry sector.  Large 
quantities of chemical wastes were dumped indiscriminately in the area 
and this still blights the area today. 

 
3.2 The EU, Central Government, North West Regional Development 

Agency (NWDA) and Halton Borough Council have designated the EDZ 
as a regeneration site of high priority. Funding to bring this land back 
into full economic use is available until March 31st 2009 using 
European Funding under Priority 3 of the North West England Objective 

Page 16



 

2 Programme, Northwest Development Agency Funds plus Halton 
Borough Council monies. 

 
3.3 The redevelopment proposals are to assemble and secure land for a 

mixed-use development suitable for new uses, primarily the 
construction of new commercial floor space to create significant 
employment generation in the industrial, commercial, technological and 
tourism/leisure sectors without undue delay. It will also enable the 
reclamation and improvement of rundown land, provide substantial 
infrastructure improvements to service the area with roads, cycle and 
pathways, new utilities, new auxiliary facilities, improved landscaping, 
provision of a linear park and general enhancements to the public realm 
(“The Scheme”).  The scheme outline plans are contained in Appendix 
D.     

 
3.4 In order to address these problems the Widnes Waterfront Masterplan, 

which was approved by Executive Board on 22nd May 2003, set out the 
vision and objectives for the EDZ. 

 
Finance 

 
3.5 The necessary resources for delivering the infrastructure proposals are 

currently available until December 2008.  These projects are funded 
jointly by approved funding applications from ERDF and NWDA.  The 
required land acquisitions will also be partly funded by HBC monies 
from within existing allocations from the capital allocations.  

 
3.6 The maintenance cost of areas acquired will be met by future Section 

106 contributions.  
 
3.7 The Council intends to enter into a CPO Indemnity Agreement with 

Widnes Regeneration Ltd. (WRL), which will provide for WRL to 
indemnify the Council in respect of all external costs arising out of the 
compulsory purchase process and site acquisition. Any subsequent 
development/redevelopment of the sites will be funded by WRL.  The 
CPO will be made only after the Indemnity Agreement is in place. 

 
Details of the Scheme 

 
3.8 There is a compelling case for making the Order in the public interest.  

The current owners of the remaining sites covered in the Compulsory 
Purchase Order have either been unable or unwilling to bring the land 
back into economic use since the EDZ was designated in 2001 and/or 
the uses do not conform to the Widnes Waterfront EDZ Masterplan 
and/or Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and/or the uses affect 
the comprehensive redevelopment of the site.  

 
3.9 The Order Land has been divided into 27 different plots within the 

Schedule to the Order and on the Order Plan, Appendix C.  The Order 
seeks the acquisition of all interests in the Order Land.   

Page 17



 

 
3.10 The order is subdivided into eight discrete areas.  Development 

proposals for each area are outlined in Section 3 of the Statement of 
Reasons, Appendix F and the Overlay Plans, Appendix D.   

 
4.0 LAND REQUIRED AND NEGOTIATIONS TO DATE 
 
4.1 Detailed land referencing has already taken place, and is currently 

being reviewed by Terraquest to ensure it is completely up-to-date, to 
identify the interests to be acquired and the full schedule of owners, 
lessees, tenants and occupiers is currently being finalised. This 
schedule, which identifies all of the interests to be acquired for the 
development, will form part of the CPO. 

 
4.2 The Council and/or its  joint venture partners, WRL, have contacted and 

sought to commence negotiations with all the known freeholders and 
leaseholders in the land. 

 
4.3 A significant proportion of the land is in third party ownership, which is 

required to enable the development to proceed. 
 
4.4 To date progress has been made in discussions with the some of the 

landowners and occupiers of the land required for infrastructure 
improvements and the Council is confident that terms will be agreed 
with the majority. 

 
4.5 However, it is unlikely that agreement will be reached with all interested 

parties within a reasonable timescale despite some lengthy 
discussions. Therefore, the Acquiring Authority has legitimate, deep-
seated concerns that it will be unable to comply with the timetable set 
for the delivery of the Scheme unless it pursues a compulsory purchase 
order to assemble the land required.    

 
4.6 Evidence of these discussions and negotiations are contained in the 

Proof of Evidence files for each site, which are held in the Major 
Projects Department. 

 
5.0 THE NEED FOR THE CPO TO ACHIEVE THE REQUIRED LAND 

ASSEMBLY 
 
5.1 As previously stated, having carried out preliminary negotiations with 

the affected parties the Council are of the opinion that it is unlikely that 
all of the sites can be assembled by agreement. The CPO will not only 
help to achieve the comprehensive land assembly required within a 
realistic timescale, but also help to make clear the Council’s intentions 
to secure ownership of all the sites. However, negotiations will continue 
with a view to acquiring the properties voluntarily even after the CPO 
has been made. 

 

Page 18



 

5.2 National Policy Guidance supports the use of CPO powers, where they 
are necessary to assemble sites for new development.  

 
5.3 Section 226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended by the Planning a
[...]
O. 

 
10.12  Article 2 of the First Protocol states that: 
 

“Everyone’s right to life shall be protected by law.” 

Page 22



 

 
10.13 The Council is satisfied that the redevelopment proposals will have a 

positive impact on the social, environmental and economic well being of 
the local residents of Widnes Waterfront as redevelopment will provide 
an improvement in the social, economic and environmental conditions 
as is explained in detail in this Report. Compulsory acquisition of 
individual’s property situated within the Order Land is necessary to 
allow this comprehensive redevelopment to proceed and for these 
benefits to be delivered. 

 
11.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
11.1 A risk analysis has been completed and will be included on the 

Council’s Risk Register. 
 
12.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
12.1 The recommendations within this report will not have any identifiable 

equality and diversity implications. 
 
13.0 REASON(S) FOR DECISION 
 
13.1 The draft Statement of Reasons (APPENDIX F) outlines the case and 

details the reasons for making the Widnes Waterfront Economic 
Development Zone Compulsory Purchase Order.  In summary this is to 
facilitate the comprehensive redevelopment of the area.  More 
specifically the Order is being made to: - 

• Tidy up the covenant and title clarification on Venture Fields in 
order to dispose of the site for the proposed leisure 
development. 

• Bring derelict vacant land back into beneficial use including 
new commercial floor space. 

• To redevelop semi-derelict and non conforming sites. 

• To implement landscaping enhancements. 

• To improve and upgrade infrastructure. 
 
14.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
14.1 The Council and/or its joint venture partner have contacted and sought 

to commence negotiations with all the known freeholders and 
leaseholders to purchase land covered in the Order by agreement.  
These discussions are continuing however, it is unlikely that agreement 
will be reac
[...]
 

(ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ZONE, WIDNES) 

COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 2006 

 

The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Acquisition of Land Act 1981 

 

 
Halton Borough Council (in this Order called the “Acquiring Authority”) makes the following Order:- 

 

1. Subject to the provisions of this Order, the Acquiring Authority is under section 226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 hereby authorised to purchase compulsorily the land described in paragraph 2 for the purposes of facilitating its 

development, redevelopment or improvement to secure a comprehensive and integrated scheme thereby achieving the promotion 

and improvement of the economic social and environmental well-being of the area.  

2. The land authorised to be purchased compulsorily under this Order (hereinafter referred to as The Order Land’) is the land 

described in the Schedule and delineated and shown coloured pink and edged red on the map prepared in duplicate, sealed with 

the common seal of the Acquiring Authority and marked “Map referred to in the Halton Borough Council (Economic Development 

Zone, Widnes) Compulsory Purchase Order 2006”. 

3. The detailed purposes of acquisition for each of the twenty-seven numbered sites are as follows:- 

 Site Number  Site Description Purpose of Acquisition 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



1   

2   

3   

4    

 

4. One duplicate of the Order and map is deposited in the offices of: - 

4.1 Halton Borough Council, Municipal Buildings, Kingsway, Widnes, WA8 7QF; 

4.2 Halton Borough Council, Runcorn Town Hall, Heath Road, Runcorn WA7 5TD; 

 

The Common Seal of HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in the presence of:- 

 

 

JOHN TRADEWELL 

COUNCIL SOLICITOR 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 3

0



 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

1



APPENDIX C DRAFT  The Halton Borough Council (Widnes Waterfront) Compulsory Purchase Order 2007 

1 

Table 1  

Number on 

map (1) 

Extent, description and 

situation of the land (2) 
Qualifying persons under section 12(2)(a) 
[...]
ppendix R of DCLG Circular 06/2004 - Compulsory Purchase. 

2.2 The Order has been made by the Acquiring Authority to effect the compulsory acquisition of 

the Order Land for the purposes of land assembly to facilitate the comprehensive redevelopment 

of a rundown zone in an area of deprivation and deliver the identified regeneration outputs as 

specified in the Widnes Waterfront EDZ Masterplan and Supplementary Planning Document 

(SPD) plus a number of EU, national, regional and other local policy documents.  

Page 59



APPENDIX F  

 - 3 - 

2.3 Widnes Waterfront has been designated as a regeneration site of high priority by the EU, 

Central Government, North West Regional Development Agency (NWDA) and Halton Borough 

Council. Funding to bring this land back into full economic use is available until March 31st 

2009 using European Funding under Priority 3 of the North West England Objective 2 

Programme, Regional Development Agency (RDA) Funds plus Halton Borough Council monies. 

2.4   The redevelopment proposals by the Acquiring Authority are to assemble and secure land 

for a mixed use development, primarily the construction of new commercial floor space to create 

significant employment generation in the industrial, commercial, technological and tourism/ 

leisure sectors without undue delay. It will also enable the reclamation and improvement of 

rundown land, provide substantial infrastructure improvements to service the area with roads, 

cycle and pathways, new utilities, new auxiliary facilities, improved landscaping, provision of a 

linear park and general enhancements to the public realm (“The Scheme”).     

 

2.5   Council ownership is required to enable redevelopment to proceed and use ERDF, NWDA 

and Halton Council funds to carry out as much development and improvement to the sites before 

the already committed monies expire in 2009. Compulsory purchase will enable redevelopment 

to take place at an earlier date by providing certai

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 8 February 2007 at the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors McDermott MBE (Chairman), D. Cargill, Gerrard, Harris, 
Massey, McInerney, Polhill, Nelson, Wright and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: (none) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: D. Parr, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, D Tregea, D. Sutton, 
J. Tradewell, L. Cairns and G. Cook 
 
Also in attendance: 3 Members of Public 

 

 
 
 Action 
EXB80 MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 

2007 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 EUROPEAN AFFAIRS PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB81 NORTH WEST OPERATIONAL PROGRAMME  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy providing an update on the 
development of the North West Operational Programme 
(NWOP) for 2007-2013 and identifying issues for Halton. 
 
 It was noted that the NWOP presented key priorities 
and actions in regard to how European Funding would be 
allocated and spent in the Region during the period 2007-
2013. Regional allocations had been set and, as expected, 
there was a 60:40 ERDF:ESF split, with Merseyside gaining 
£213m over the 7 year period and the rest of the North West 
being allocated £310m. 
 
 Consultation for the NWOP had been ongoing since 
September 2006 and Halton Borough Council had been 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



active in lobbying for a fair share of resources, highlighting 
Halton’s unique position as well as supporting the wider 
Merseyside view. The official response from the North West 
region was being collated by the North West Regional 
Assembly and would be submitted by the deadline of 19th 
February 2007. 
 
 The impact on Halton was outlined for the Board’s 
consideration. It was noted that the end of the 2000-2006 
funding programme would mean that Halton could no longer 
access ERDF monies in the same way as before; however, 
the Head of External Funding was working to maximise 
future funding opportunities from European sources. In 
addition, it was proposed that the Leader of the Council and 
the European Affairs Portfolio Holder follow up the 
discussions that had taken place at a study visit in Brussels 
in Spring 2006. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the proposed actions outlined in the report be 

approved; and 
 
(3) dialogue be maintained with colleagues in the 

Objective 1 area and other areas across the North 
West Region. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
EXB82 LOCAL TRANSPORT EXPENDITURE SETTLEMENT 

2007/08 AND LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 
IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAMME 2007/08 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Environment advising of the announcement made 
by the Secretary of State for Transport on 18th December 
2006, giving details of the 2007/8 Local Transport Capital 
Expenditure Settlement and the classifications awarded to 
the Council’s second Local Transport Plan 2006/07-2010/11 
(LTP2) and the first Local Transport Plan 2001/02-2005/06 
(LTP1) Delivery Report. 
 

It was noted that, due to the high performance 
achieved in both these reports, the settlement had included 
an additional £392,000. In addition, the Board was advised 
that the DfT performance assessments had placed Halton in 
the top quartile of the 82 local transport authorities in 

 



England. 
 
Appendix A to the report provided details of the 

proposed LTP2 capital expenditure programme for 2007/08. 
The total settlement for 2007/08 was £4.15 million; this 
covered all items of transport capital expenditure apart from 
major schemes such as the Mersey Gateway and major 
maintenance on the Silver Jubilee Bridge. 

 
It was noted that an additional 25% of performance 

funding had been allocated to the integrated transport block; 
12.5% had been achieved by gaining “Excellent” for the 
LTP2 grading and 12.5% for gaining “Excellent” for the LTP1 
Delivery Report. The Board congratulated officers on their 
outstanding achievement in this area. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the 2007/08 Local Transport Capital Expenditure 

Settlement, and the classifications awarded to the 
Council’s second Local Transport Plan, be welcomed; 
and 

 
(2) the implementation programme for 2007/08 at 

Appendix A be recommended to Council for inclusion 
in the Council’s Capital programme. 

   
(NB Councillors McDermott and Polhill declared a personal interest in 
the following item of business due to being Board Members of Widnes 
Regeneration Ltd (WRL).) 

 

  
EXB83 HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL (WIDNES WATERFRONT 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ZONE) COMPULSORY 
PURCHASE ORDER 2006 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Environment and the Strategic Director – 
Corporate and Policy seeking approval to use the Council’s 
statutory powers of compulsory purchase to assist with the 
comprehensive land assembly needed to achieve the 
successful development of the Widnes Waterfront Economic 
Development Zone (EDZ). 
 
 It was noted that the EDZ comprised 80 hectares of 
low quality former industrial land located on the banks of the 
River Mersey to the south of Widnes Town Centre, which 
had been designated as a regeneration site of high priority. 
Funding to bring this land back into full economic use was 
available until 31st March 2009 using European Funding 
under Priority 3 of the North West England Objective 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Programme, Northwest Development Agency Funds and 
Halton Borough Council monies. The redevelopment 
proposals were described in the report and outline plans 
were contained in Appendix D. 
 
 Detailed land referencing had taken place to identify 
the interests to be acquired for the development, and this 
schedule would form part of a proposed Compulsory 
Purchase Order (CPO). Despite lengthy discussions, it was 
unlikely that agreement would be reached with all interested 
parties within a reasonable timescale; therefore the 
Acquiring Authority had legitimate, deep-seated concerns 
that it would be unable to comply with the timetable set for 
the delivery of the scheme unless it pursued a CPO to 
assemble the land required. 
 

It was considered that there was a compelling case 
for making the Order in the public interest and this was 
outlined for Members’ information; however, negotiations 
would continue with a view to acquiring the properties 
voluntarily even after the CPO had been made. 
 
 The Board was advised that there were two small 
amendments to the boundaries shown on the plan: 
 
(a) there was an addition of site 17(b) which had been 

disclosed by the ongoing site referencing; and 
 
(b) the boundary around Tan House Garage on Tan 

House Lane needed to be revised to reflect the actual 
ownership. 

 
An amended schedule was tabled outlining these 

changes. 
 
In addition, it was noted that, following the publishing 

of the agenda, further comments had been received from Mr 
Routledge of White Moss Landfill, and Mr Adam Gilson, 
Company Secretary of British Gypsum-Isover Ltd. These 
were read out for the Board’s consideration. Officers advised 
that discussions had been ongoing with both parties for 
some time and it was hoped that a mutually acceptable 
solution could be found in order that those properties could 
be withdrawn from the CPO; this could be done at any time, 
including after the start of the Public Inquiry. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
 The draft Statement of Reasons (Appendix F) 
outlined the case and detailed the reasons for making the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CPO. In summary, this was to facilitate the comprehensive 
redevelopment of the area. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
 The Council and/or its joint venture partner had 
contacted and sought to commence negotiations with all the 
known freeholders and leaseholders to purchase land 
covered in the Order by agreement. These discussions were 
ongoing but it was unlikely that agreement would be reached 
with all parties within a reasonable timescale unless a CPO, 
to assemble the land required, was made. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
 It was anticipated that the CPO would be made within 
3 months of the Executive Board decision. 
 
 RESOLVED: That with the inclusion of the 
amendments tabled at the meeting 
 
(1) the Council makes a Compulsory Purchase Order 

under Section 226(1)(a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the acquisition of all interests in 
the land (the Order Land) shown edged red on the 
plan attached to the report, Appendix E, for the 
purposes of facilitating its development, 
redevelopment or improvement to secure a 
comprehensive and integrated scheme thereby 
achieving the promotion and improvement of the 
economic, social and environmental well-being of the 
area; 

 
(2) the Council makes a Compulsory Purchase Order 

under section 13 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to acquire new 
rights over the land shown edged blue on the plan 
attached to the report, Appendix E, in order to secure 
the comprehensive redevelopment of this run down 
zone; 

 
(3) authority be given to the Strategic Director - 

Environment and the Strategic Director - Corporate 
and Policy, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Planning, Transportation, Regeneration and 
Renewal, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, 
and the Council Solicitor, to take all necessary steps 
to secure the making and confirmation of the 
Compulsory Purchase Order and for any other 
actions necessary to give effect to the land 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment/  
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  



acquisition and the implementation whether on a 
voluntary basis or otherwise; 

 
(4) the Strategic Director - Environment, and the 

Strategic Director - Corporate and Policy, in 
consultation with the Council Solicitor, be authorised 
to enter into an Indemnity Agreement with Widnes 
Regeneration Limited (WRL) which will indemnify the 
Council in respect of all external expenditure 
concerned with the making and implementation of the 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) and thereafter 
provide for WRL to develop those sites to implement 
the Widnes Waterfront Economic Zone in accordance 
with the principles of the Masterplan;  

 
(5) the CPO not be entered into until the Indemnity 

Agreement has been completed to the satisfaction of 
the Council Solicitor, the Strategic Director - 
Environment and the Strategic Director - Corporate 
and Policy; 

 
(6) authority be given to the Strategic Director - 

Environment and the Strategic Director - Corporate 
and Policy, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Planning, Transportation, Regeneration and 
Renewal and the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services, to implement the Widnes Waterfront 
Relocation Strategy (Appendix A); and 

 
(7) authority be given to the Strategic Director - 

Environment and the Strategic Director - Corporate 
and Policy, prior to making the Compulsory Purchase 
Order (CPO), to make such changes as might be 
necessary to the Order in the light of varying 
circumstances and information relating to 
properties/businesses which might be affected by the 
CPO including if necessary the authority to expand 
the Schedule 2 rights. 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 16th February 2007 
CALL IN: 23rd February 2007 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 23rd February 2007 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.30 p.m. 


